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SOUTH AFRICA
SCOTTSVILLE 

SUNDAY
20 AUG 2023

RACE  1	 6:25 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1200m
1	 	 Zero Dawn	 58	 [	 1]	 K A Brewer	 7.1%	 W H Marwing	 10.7%
2	 909	 Ibiza Night	 60	 [	 2]	 C Maujean	 5.3%	 G B Puller	 9.8%
3	 	 Lucky Murphy	 58	 [	 3]	 N Patel	 1.7%	 D C Howells	 9.2%
4	 	 Master Fuego	 58	 [	 4]	 C Zackey	 10.5%	 D Kannemeyer	 16.4%
5	 2	 Last One Standing	 58	 [	 5]	 D Daniels	 2.7%	 G S Kotzen	 7.9%
6	 033437	 Future Flo	 58	 [	 6]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
7	 	 Red Mountain	 58	 [	 7]	 S Moodley	 10.3%	 R A Hill	 12.6%
8	 	 Catavar	 58	 [	 8]	 C Habib	 9.4%	 A J Rivalland	 11.5%
9	 70	 Mount Meru	 60	 [	 9]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 P M Gadsby	 4.1%
10	 	 Bunting	 60	 [	10]	 C F Dicken	 7.7%	 M Dixon	 14.6%
11	 	 Accommodator	 58	 [	11]	 R Fourie	 21.9%	 P B Muscutt	 15.7%
12	 0	 Perfect Outlook	 60	 [	12]	 T Godden	 9.5%	 M D Miller	 10.3%
13	 422058	 Fire Tonic	 60	 [	13]	 M V’rensburg	 10.3%	 S H Ferrie	 14.3%
14	 	 King Pelles	 58	 [	14]	 S Hlengwa	 9.7%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 17.3%
15	 023	 Gorgeous Guy	 58	 [	15]	 S Khumalo	 15.8%	 W Whitehead	 13.9%
16	 53	 Van Meijel	 60	 [	16]	 ...............	 --%	 S G Tarry	 15.6%
17	 232909	 Teerex	 58	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 K Naidoo	 7.2%
18	 550940	 Sir William	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 2	 --%	 W A Nel	 8.7%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 6	 Future Flo

	 5	 Last One Standing
	 16	Van Meijel
	 15	Gorgeous Guy

5	 Last One Standing	 67%
15	Gorgeous Guy	 50%
17	Teerex	 33%
16	Van Meijel	 33%
6	 Future Flo	 22%

5	 Last One Standing	 67%
15	Gorgeous Guy	 33%
6	 Future Flo	 25%

5	 Last One Standing	 1:09.23
15	Gorgeous Guy	 1:09.98
6	 Future Flo	 1:10.67
17	Teerex	 1:12.27
13	Fire Tonic	 1:12.28

Race Preview: Future Flo (6) took on a strong field in feature company last run after showing up well 
in his two previous starts. Last One Standing (5) nearly caused a major boil-over for Glen Kotzen 
when going close over course and distance on debut. If he can improve on that he must have a strong 
chance. Sean Tarry saddles Van Meijel (16) that was a beaten odds-on favourite at only his second 
start. He was drawn wide in his first start around a turn and can make amends. S’Manga Khumalo 
stays with Gorgeous Guy (15) for Wendy Whitehead after two promising efforts over course and 
distance and should feature again.

RACE  2	 7:00 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1200m
1	 0	 Littleblackvelvet	 60	 [	 1]	 S Hlengwa	 9.7%	 G B Puller	 9.8%
2	 2	 Minogue	 60	 [	 2]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 W Whitehead	 13.9%
3	 74	 Miss Arlberg	 60	 [	 3]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
4	 	 Golden Butterfly	 60	 [	 4]	 D Daniels	 2.7%	 N Kotzen	 7.0%
5	 08494	 Dressedtothenines	 60	 [	 5]	 T Mayhew (4)	 3.7%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 17.3%
6	 76	 Sweet Julia	 60	 [	 6]	 M Yeni	 11.1%	 A Wright	 13.7%
7	 82	 An Air Of Pride	 60	 [	 7]	 C Zackey	 10.5%	 D Kannemeyer	 16.4%
8	 	 Tannen Princess	 60	 [	 8]	 T Godden	 9.5%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 17.3%
9	 22	 Cue The Rebel	 60	 [	 9]	 R Fourie	 21.9%	 S G Tarry	 15.6%
10	 0	 Rio Guard	 60	 [	10]	 M V’rensburg	 10.3%	 A J Rivalland	 11.5%
11	 	 Blue Horizon	 60	 [	11]	 K A Brewer	 7.1%	 W H Marwing	 10.7%
12	 95	 Quentasia	 60	 [	12]	 S Moodley	 10.3%	 D W Moore	 7.4%
13	 5258	 Vision To Achieve	 60	 [	13]	 C Habib	 9.4%	 P M Gadsby	 4.1%
14	 	 Perfectly Picked	 60	 [	14]	 R Khathi	 10.4%	 D Kannemeyer	 16.4%
15	 	 Skytrix	 60	 [	15]	 C Maujean	 5.3%	 P M Gadsby	 4.1%
16	 	 One Smart Cookie	 60	 [	16]	 S Khumalo	 15.8%	 M N Prinsloo	 7.2%
17	 300	 Mauritania	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 W Whitehead	 13.9%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 2	 Minogue

	 9	 Cue The Rebel
	 7	 An Air Of Pride
	 3	 Miss Arlberg

2	 Minogue	 67%
7	 An Air Of Pride	 67%
9	 Cue The Rebel	 67%
17	Mauritania	 17%

9	 Cue The Rebel	 67%
2	 Minogue	 67%
7	 An Air Of Pride	 33%
13	Vision To Achieve	 22%
17	Mauritania	 11%

2	 Minogue	 1:09.31
9	 Cue The Rebel	 1:09.93
17	Mauritania	 1:10.34
3	 Miss Arlberg	 1:10.81
1	 Littleblackvelvet	 1:11.23

Race Preview: Minogue (2) made a smart debut at long odds over course and distance. She should 
come on from that effort and has a strong chance in what is a competitive maiden with many lightly 
raced runners. Cue The Rebel (9) has shown up well in her two starts for Sean Tarry. She drifted a 
touch in the betting when making her Scottsville debut and can improve on that effort. An Air Of Pride 
(7) showed good improvement second time out. Miss Arlberg (3) found market support at her second 
start and is likely to show further improvement.

RACE  3	 7:35 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1750m
1	 090	 Seeking The Sky	 56	 [	 1]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 G S Kotzen	 7.9%
2	 0	 Rhumba Stiltskin	 56	 [	 2]	 M V’rensburg	 10.3%	 M D Miller	 10.3%
3	 5052	 Ninety Nine Heros	 56	 [	 3]	 M Thackeray	 6.1%	 M D Miller	 10.3%
4	 53	 Ancient World	 56	 [	 4]	 T Godden	 9.5%	 M D Miller	 10.3%
5	 702763	 Streetshavenoname	 56	 [	 5]	 R Fourie	 21.9%	 P V Lafferty	 10.8%
6	 642	 Billy Of Tea	 56	 [	 6]	 R Khathi	 10.4%	 M D Miller	 10.3%
7	 8760	 War Sword	 56	 [	 7]	 S Khumalo	 15.8%	 M D Miller	 10.3%
8	 	 Double Puncture	 60	 [	 8]	 N Patel	 1.7%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 17.3%
9	 996746	 Tiger Spring	 60	 [	 9]	 C F Dicken	 7.7%	 G B Puller	 9.8%
10	 7475	 Galaxy Explorer	 56	 [	10]	 C Habib	 9.4%	 A J Rivalland	 11.5%
11	 0876	 Swift Nicks	 60	 [	11]	 S Hlengwa	 9.7%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 17.3%
12	 900	 The Business	 56	 [	12]	 D Daniels	 2.7%	 M D Miller	 10.3%
13	 443540	 Triton	 60	 [	13]	 S Moodley	 10.3%	 C Hewitson	 11.3%
14	 3339	 Imaginable	 60	 [	14]	 M Yeni	 11.1%	 A Wright	 13.7%
15	 05645	 Mohave Man	 56	 [	15]	 K A Brewer	 7.1%	 W H Marwing	 10.7%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1750M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1750M
	 4	 Ancient World

	 6	 Billy Of Tea
	 14	 Imaginable
	 1	 Seeking The Sky

5	 Streetshavenoname	 33%
14	Imaginable	 33%
6	 Billy Of Tea	 22%
13	Triton	 17%
4	 Ancient World	 17%

13	Triton	 33% 13	Triton	 1:50.76

Race Preview: Mike Miller has a strong hand here but it could pay to be with stable rider Tristan 
Godden who partners Ancient World (4) who made good improvement at his second start and was 
running on strongly. The extra ground should suit. Stable companion Billy Of Tea (6) enjoyed the 
extra last run when narrowly beaten and is also lightly raced. Imaginable (14) ran well below form 
when favourite last time out and if Alyson’s Wright’s charge runs up to his previous form, he will be a 
strong contender. Seeking The Sky (1) races in first time blinkers and was not far back on this course 
last timeout.

RACE  4	 8:10 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1750m
1	 942132	 Petit Verdot	 53	 [	 1]	 S Moodley	 10.3%	 G B Puller	 9.8%
2	 248977	 Paschals Samore	 52	 [	 2]	 M Thackeray	 6.1%	 W C Marwing	 6.3%
3	 619569	 Family Favourite	 57.5	 [	 3]	 S Khumalo	 15.8%	 D S Bosch	 11.2%
4	 062482	 Sea Goddess	 55	 [	 4]	 C Habib	 9.4%	 L W Goosen	 5.7%
5	 153294	 Midnight Crystal	 57.5	 [	 5]	 R Fourie	 21.9%	 S G Tarry	 15.6%
6	 511075	 Soldier’s Eye	 56.5	 [	 6]	 K A Brewer	 7.1%	 W H Marwing	 10.7%
7	 531211	 Grandi Orecchie	 62.5	 [	 7]	 T Mayhew (4)	 3.7%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 17.3%
8	 116154	 Escapologist	 56	 [	 8]	 C F Dicken	 7.7%	 M Dixon	 14.6%
9	 310	 Diana The Huntress	 53	 [	 9]	 M Yeni	 11.1%	 A Wright	 13.7%
10	 273684	 Aquae Sulis	 58	 [	10]	 C Zackey	 10.5%	 D C Howells	 9.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1750M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1750M
	 7	 Grandi Orecchie

	 10	Aquae Sulis
	 4	 Sea Goddess
	 5	 Midnight Crystal

4	 Sea Goddess	 67%
9	 Diana The Huntress	 67%
8	 Escapologist	 47%
7	 Grandi Orecchie	 44%
3	 Family Favourite	 33%

9	 Diana The Huntress	 100%
4	 Sea Goddess	 83%
7	 Grandi Orecchie	 67%
3	 Family Favourite	 50%
10	Aquae Sulis	 39%

10	Aquae Sulis	 1:46.51
3	 Family Favourite	 1:47.17
8	 Escapologist	 1:47.81
4	 Sea Goddess	 1:47.95
7	 Grandi Orecchie	 1:48.44

Race Preview: Grandi Orecchie (7) has been in grand form for Gareth van Zyl and can make it a 
hat-trick of wins. Her last two successes have been on the poly but she has also won on the turf. 
Aquae Sulis (10) is knocking on the door for her seventh win and did improve when three lengths 
back to Grandi Orecchie when last they met. Sea Goddess (4) was a close-up second at long odds 
last run and the stable is starting to turn. Midnight Crystal (5) has been confined to the poly at recent 
outings but is effective on the turf. She’s not out of it.

RACE  5	 8:45 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1200m
1	 314445	 Captain Casey	 61	 [	 1]	 C Zackey	 10.5%	 A J Rivalland	 11.5%
2	 412532	 Music Is Life	 54	 [	 2]	 B Plaatjies (4)	 25.0%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 17.3%
3	 13415	 Mrs Browning	 59.5	 [	 3]	 R Fourie	 21.9%	 S G Tarry	 15.6%
4	 734449	 Imposing	 58	 [	 4]	 C Habib	 9.4%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
5	 14260	 The Africa House	 53	 [	 5]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 S G Tarry	 15.6%
6	 102	 Neitherherenorther	 53	 [	 6]	 M Yeni	 11.1%	 P B Muscutt	 15.7%
7	 22281	 Approachable Lass	 50.5	 [	 7]	 N Nastili (4)	 0.0%	 L W Goosen	 5.7%
8	 233137	 Sun Blushed	 61	 [	 8]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
9	 341384	 Mr Henley	 54	 [	 9]	 C Maujean	 5.3%	 A J Rivalland	 11.5%
10	 291747	 Let The Flag Fly	 53	 [	10]	 S Moodley	 10.3%	 M N Prinsloo	 7.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 1	 Captain Casey

	 8	 Sun Blushed
	 10	Let The Flag Fly
	 2	 Music Is Life

8	 Sun Blushed	 100%
1	 Captain Casey	 100%
6	 Neitherherenorther	 83%
7	 Approachable Lass	 83%
4	 Imposing	 50%

3	 Mrs Browning	 100%
6	 Neitherherenorther	 83%
7	 Approachable Lass	 78%
2	 Music Is Life	 42%
4	 Imposing	 42%

2	 Music Is Life	 1:07.84
6	 Neitherherenorther	 1:08.92
4	 Imposing	 1:09.28
1	 Captain Casey	 1:09.60
9	 Mr Henley	 1:09.68

Race Preview: Captain Casey (1) is effective over this trip and well in at the weights. He has been 
racing in feature company and Tony Rivalland’s charge should make a bold bid. Sun Blushed (8) 
has his third run after a break for Michael Roberts and with Rachel Venniker’s allowance he looks well 
primed for this race. Let The Flag Fly (10) has been running in feature company for Tienie Prinsloo 
and comes into the race with a handy galloping weight. Music Is Life (2) has useful recent form to 
weaker but only has 50kg to shoulder which can make him dangerous.

RACE  6	 9:20 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1000m
1	 621502	 Divine Moonlight	 61	 [	 1]	 S Khumalo	 15.8%	 W C Marwing	 6.3%
2	 697585	 Triptoroyalty	 54.5	 [	 2]	 S Hlengwa	 9.7%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
3	 585773	 Hereinafter	 59	 [	 3]	 T Godden	 9.5%	 K Naidoo	 7.2%
4	 655457	 Candy For My Mommy	 53.5	 [	 4]	 M Thackeray	 6.1%	 K Naidoo	 7.2%
5	 000700	 A Time To Flower	 55.5	 [	 5]	 C Maujean	 5.3%	 G B Puller	 9.8%
6	 761	 Princess Arlowe	 61.5	 [	 6]	 R Fourie	 21.9%	 G S Kotzen	 7.9%
7	 451046	 Swiss Paradise	 58.5	 [	 7]	 T Mayhew (4)	 3.7%	 A J Rivalland	 11.5%
8	 768608	 Will O Me	 52	 [	 8]	 B Plaatjies (4)	 25.0%	 G B Puller	 9.8%
9	 961202	 Flying The Star	 54.5	 [	 9]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
10	 871304	 Maquette	 61.5	 [	10]	 M Yeni	 11.1%	 D C Howells	 9.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 6	 Princess Arlowe

	 9	 Flying The Star
	 3	 Hereinafter
	 1	 Divine Moonlight

7	 Swiss Paradise	 42%
10	Maquette	 36%
6	 Princess Arlowe	 33%
9	 Flying The Star	 27%
4	 Candy For My Mommy	 17%

1	 Divine Moonlight	 44%
7	 Swiss Paradise	 42%
10	Maquette	 40%
9	 Flying The Star	 29%
5	 A Time To Flower	 27%

9	 Flying The Star	 0:56.49
10	Maquette	 0:56.64
4	 Candy For My Mommy	 0:56.73
3	 Hereinafter	 0:57.11
5	 A Time To Flower	 0:57.29

Race Preview: Princess Arlowe (6) got a hefty rating after shedding her maiden at just her third 
start and Glen Kotzen’s filly takes on some seasoned campaigners. Flying The Star (9) was narrowly 
beaten last time out and goes well over course and distance. Kom Naidoo sends out a couple of 
runners, Hereinafter (3) possibly the pick. She is seldom far back and was caught late by the speedy 
Red Roses Too last time out. Divine Moonlight (1) was well fancied in the market that day and only 
finished a head in front but she did have the benefit of Venniker’s claim.

RACE  7	 10:00 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1400m
1	 643989	 Let It Snow	 55.5	 [	 1]	 C Habib	 9.4%	 W Whitehead	 13.9%
2	 146192	 Mvulazana	 56.5	 [	 2]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 W Whitehead	 13.9%
3	 065657	 Woodland Retreat	 60	 [	 3]	 T Godden	 9.5%	 M D Miller	 10.3%
4	 956387	 Only Hearts	 56	 [	 4]	 R Khathi	 10.4%	 M D Miller	 10.3%
5	 873186	 Kailene	 59.5	 [	 5]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
6	 588833	 Acacia’s Blossom	 59	 [	 6]	 C Maujean	 5.3%	 L W Goosen	 5.7%
7	 221522	 Lucky Miss	 56.5	 [	 7]	 M Yeni	 11.1%	 D C Howells	 9.2%
8	 173532	 National Star	 56	 [	 8]	 R Fourie	 21.9%	 S G Tarry	 15.6%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
★	7	 Lucky Miss

	 3	 Woodland Retreat
	 8	 National Star
	 6	 Acacia’s Blossom

8	 National Star	 50%
7	 Lucky Miss	 36%
5	 Kailene	 33%
4	 Only Hearts	 33%
3	 Woodland Retreat	 25%

7	 Lucky Miss	 58%
5	 Kailene	 50%
3	 Woodland Retreat	 44%
2	 Mvulazana	 37%
8	 National Star	 33%

2	 Mvulazana	 1:21.58
5	 Kailene	 1:22.03
7	 Lucky Miss	 1:22.62
1	 Let It Snow	 1:23.19
4	 Only Hearts	 1:23.94

Race Preview: Lucky Miss (7) has been something of a frustration for Duncan Howells, finishing 
second rather than first on a number of occasions, but he appears to have found the right race and 
can add to her winning tally. Woodland Retreat (3) has been battling the handicappers given her lofty 
rating but that have slowly been giving in.The trip should suit and she rates a strong chance. National 
Star (8) has been close-up at her last two and made a smart local debut. The trip suits and she will be 
in the firing line. Acacia’s Blossom (6) has not been far back at recent outings. Not one to leave out 
of any calculations.

RACE  8	 10:35 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Scottsville	 --   1600m
1	 362214	 Justfortheepenny	 55.5	 [	 1]	 M Yeni	 11.1%	 N Kotzen	 7.0%
2	 513673	 Pongola	 61	 [	 2]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 M L Roberts	 12.0%
3	 661700	 Master Tobe	 58.5	 [	 3]	 C Zackey	 10.5%	 M Dixon	 14.6%
4	 785745	 Captain Who	 59.5	 [	 4]	 C Habib	 9.4%	 L W Goosen	 5.7%
5	 376504	 Fever	 52.5	 [	 5]	 K Matsunyane	 9.1%	 D S Bosch	 11.2%
6	 431580	 Papa C	 60.5	 [	 6]	 K J Lihaba (4)	 4.3%	 D C Howells	 9.2%
7	 323323	 Brave Voyager	 53.5	 [	 7]	 S Moodley	 10.3%	 D S Bosch	 11.2%
8	 710756	 Winter Royale	 52	 [	 8]	 D Daniels	 2.7%	 W A Nel	 8.7%
9	 344086	 Thunder Masala	 55	 [	 9]	 R Fourie	 21.9%	 G B Puller	 9.8%
10	 189070	 Starrywinternight	 61	 [	10]	 K A Brewer	 7.1%	 W H Marwing	 10.7%
11	 660700	 Happy Wanderer	 52	 [	11]	 M Thackeray	 6.1%	 L Crawford	 2.0%
12	 537782	 Rodriguez	 58	 [	12]	 C Maujean	 5.3%	 L W Goosen	 5.7%
13	 889957	 Oh My Word Its Roy	 52	 [	13]	 S Hlengwa	 9.7%	 K Naidoo	 7.2%
14	 140789	 The Bayou	 56.5	 [	14]	 T Mayhew (4)	 3.7%	 P V Lafferty	 10.8%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 SCOTTSVILLE 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 4	 Captain Who

	 1	 Justfortheepenny
	 12	Rodriguez
	 2	 Pongola

3	 Master Tobe	 36%
14	The Bayou	 27%
9	 Thunder Masala	 25%
12	Rodriguez	 21%
6	 Papa C	 19%

10	Starrywinternight	 42%
7	 Brave Voyager	 33%
9	 Thunder Masala	 33%
3	 Master Tobe	 30%
14	The Bayou	 28%

1	 Justfortheepenny	 1:34.19
14	The Bayou	 1:34.28
4	 Captain Who	 1:34.41
3	 Master Tobe	 1:34.52
5	 Fever	 1:34.89

Race Preview: Captain Who (4) has shown improved form since being tried in blinkers. He has been 
taking on stronger in those races and has taken a further drop in the ratings. Justfortheepenny (1) 
is never far off them but tends to miss the break. This could be his last show over the course and 
distance where he won first time out some six season’s back. Goosen has a second string to his bow 
in Rodriguez (12) who was touched off over course and distance last time out. He has a wide draw to 
contend with. Pongola (2) is now finding form and from a good draw should be competitive.

Disclaimer:  While every precaution is taken to ensure accuracy, the 
publisher accepts no liability for any error which may arise.

INSIDE TRACK
OUTSIDE TRACK

SOUTH AFRICASOUTH AFRICA SCOTTSVILLE (TURF TRACK)

Turf 2300m oval. Races up to 1200m straight course; 
beyond 1200m clockwise round turn with 550m run-in. 
There are inside and outside tracks in races beyond 
1200m with a common back straight and turns. The 
outside track joins the 1200m straight course at the 
550m mark, while the inside track has its own run-in.
Low-number draws favoured 1600m.
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顶级南非赛事
斯高维尔

第  1场	 6:25 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1200公尺
1	 	零度黎明	Zero Dawn	 58	 [	 1]	 布里维	 7.1%	 马伟豪	 10.7%
2	 909	狂欢之夜	 Ibiza Night	 60	 [	 2]	 莫吉恩	 5.3%	 布勒	 9.8%
3	 	幸运穆菲	Lucky Murphy	 58	 [	 3]	 帕特尔	 1.7%	 霍威尔	 9.2%
4	 	福格大师	Master Fuego	 58	 [	 4]	 杰奇	 10.5%	 金米亚	 16.4%
5	 2	最强者	 Last One Standing	 58	 [	 5]	 丹尼尔	 2.7%	 科森	 7.9%
6	 033437	未来弗洛	Future Flo	 58	 [	 6]	 温尼可(1.5)	11.7%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
7	 	红山	 Red Mountain	 58	 [	 7]	 穆礼	 10.3%	 罗希尔	 12.6%
8	 	卡塔瓦	 Catavar	 58	 [	 8]	 哈彬	 9.4%	 李维兰	 11.5%
9	 70	梅鲁山	 Mount Meru	 60	 [	 9]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 贾兹比	 4.1%
10	 	彩旗	 Bunting	 60	 [	10]	 狄肯	 7.7%	 狄克逊	 14.6%
11	 	住宿者	 Accommodator	 58	 [	11]	 霍励贤	 21.9%	 玛斯卡	 15.7%
12	 0	完美外表	Perfect Outlook	 60	 [	12]	 古德恩	 9.5%	 M米勒	 10.3%
13	 422058	火种	 Fire Tonic	 60	 [	13]	 李诚邦	 10.3%	 菲利	 14.3%
14	 	佩勒斯王	King Pelles	 58	 [	14]	 赫伦瓦	 9.7%	 邵嘉辉	 17.3%
15	 023	迷人男	 Gorgeous Guy	 58	 [	15]	 关铭诺	 15.8%	 韦黑德	 13.9%
16	 53	万梅杰尔	Van Meijel	 60	 [	16]	 未定	 --%	 泰利	 15.6%
17	 232909	缇雷斯	 Teerex	 58	 [	  ]	 候补1	 --%	 纳都	 7.2%
18	 550940	威廉先生	Sir William	 60	 [	  ]	 候补2	 --%	 奈尔	 8.7%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 6	 未来弗洛

	 5	 最强者

	 16	万梅杰尔

	 15	迷人男

5	 最强者	 67%
15	迷人男	 50%
17	缇雷斯	 33%
16	万梅杰尔	 33%
6	 未来弗洛	 22%

5	 最强者	 67%
15	迷人男	 33%
6	 未来弗洛	 25%

5	 最强者	 1:09.23
15	迷人男	 1:09.98
6	 未来弗洛	1:10.67
17	缇雷斯	 1:12.27
13	火种	 1:12.28

赛事预览: “未来弗洛”越战越勇，上阵此场合能力撼群驹。“最强者”首战已跑得接近，若有进

步今有机会争得位置。“万梅杰尔”前仗排位外栏，于此赛程可雪耻。“迷人男”与此骑师搭档有

望大展身手。

第  2场	 7:00 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1200公尺
1	 0	小黑绒	 Littleblackvelvet	 60	 [	 1]	 赫伦瓦	 9.7%	 布勒	 9.8%
2	 2	米诺	 Minogue	 60	 [	 2]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 韦黑德	 13.9%
3	 74	艾宝小姐	Miss Arlberg	 60	 [	 3]	 温尼可(1.5)	11.7%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
4	 	金蝴蝶	 Golden Butterfly	 60	 [	 4]	 丹尼尔	 2.7%	 高森	 7.0%
5	 08494	完美服装	Dressedtothenines	 60	 [	 5]	 梅修(4)	 3.7%	 邵嘉辉	 17.3%
6	 76	甜祖利雅	Sweet Julia	 60	 [	 6]	 M也尼	 11.1%	 韦特	 13.7%
7	 82	自豪	 An Air Of Pride	 60	 [	 7]	 杰奇	 10.5%	 金米亚	 16.4%
8	 	塔能公主	Tannen Princess	 60	 [	 8]	 古德恩	 9.5%	 邵嘉辉	 17.3%
9	 22	反叛内心	Cue The Rebel	 60	 [	 9]	 霍励贤	 21.9%	 泰利	 15.6%
10	 0	里约守卫	Rio Guard	 60	 [	10]	 李诚邦	 10.3%	 李维兰	 11.5%
11	 	蓝地平线	Blue Horizon	 60	 [	11]	 布里维	 7.1%	 马伟豪	 10.7%
12	 95	全塔夏	 Quentasia	 60	 [	12]	 穆礼	 10.3%	 摩尔	 7.4%
13	 5258	实现愿望	Vision To Achieve	 60	 [	13]	 哈彬	 9.4%	 贾兹比	 4.1%
14	 	完美选择	Perfectly Picked	 60	 [	14]	 柯昔	 10.4%	 金米亚	 16.4%
15	 	亮丽天空	Skytrix	 60	 [	15]	 莫吉恩	 5.3%	 贾兹比	 4.1%
16	 	小饼干	 One Smart Cookie	 60	 [	16]	 关铭诺	 15.8%	 普林斯鲁	 7.2%
17	 300	毛利塔尼	Mauritania	 60	 [	  ]	 候补1	 --%	 韦黑德	 13.9%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 2	 米诺

	 9	 反叛内心

	 7	 自豪

	 3	 艾宝小姐

2	 米诺	 67%
7	 自豪	 67%
9	 反叛内心	 67%
17	毛利塔尼	 17%

9	 反叛内心	 67%
2	 米诺	 67%
7	 自豪	 33%
13	实现愿望	 22%
17	毛利塔尼	 11%

2	 米诺	 1:09.31
9	 反叛内心	1:09.93
17	毛利塔尼	1:10.34
3	 艾宝小姐	1:10.81
1	 小黑绒	 1:11.23

赛事预览: “米诺”首战表现令人瞩目，上阵此程胜算大。“反叛内心”已渐露头角，于此场合可

有更多进展。“自豪”状态渐佳，今有机会争得一席之位。“艾宝小姐”上役赛事已有捧场客，值

得留意。

第  3场	 7:35 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1750公尺
1	 090	看天	 Seeking The Sky	 56	 [	 1]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 科森	 7.9%
2	 0	朗巴	 Rhumba Stiltskin	 56	 [	 2]	 李诚邦	 10.3%	 M米勒	 10.3%
3	 5052	九九英雄	Ninety Nine Heros	 56	 [	 3]	 达克雷	 6.1%	 M米勒	 10.3%
4	 53	古世界	 Ancient World	 56	 [	 4]	 古德恩	 9.5%	 M米勒	 10.3%
5	 702763	无名大街	Streetshavenoname	 56	 [	 5]	 霍励贤	 21.9%	 拉夫迪	 10.8%
6	 642	比利茶王	Billy Of Tea	 56	 [	 6]	 柯昔	 10.4%	 M米勒	 10.3%
7	 8760	战剑	 War Sword	 56	 [	 7]	 关铭诺	 15.8%	 M米勒	 10.3%
8	 	双拳	 Double Puncture	 60	 [	 8]	 帕特尔	 1.7%	 邵嘉辉	 17.3%
9	 996746	春虎	 Tiger Spring	 60	 [	 9]	 狄肯	 7.7%	 布勒	 9.8%
10	 7475	宇宙冒险	Galaxy Explorer	 56	 [	10]	 哈彬	 9.4%	 李维兰	 11.5%
11	 0876	尼克斯	 Swift Nicks	 60	 [	11]	 赫伦瓦	 9.7%	 邵嘉辉	 17.3%
12	 900	交易	 The Business	 56	 [	12]	 丹尼尔	 2.7%	 M米勒	 10.3%
13	 443540	特利顿	 Triton	 60	 [	13]	 穆礼	 10.3%	 何伟森	 11.3%
14	 3339	幻象	 Imaginable	 60	 [	14]	 M也尼	 11.1%	 韦特	 13.7%
15	 05645	莫哈弗	 Mohave Man	 56	 [	15]	 布里维	 7.1%	 马伟豪	 10.7%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1750公尺 	 1750公尺佳绩
	 4	 古世界

	 6	 比利茶王

	 14	幻象

	 1	 看天

5	 无名大街	 33%
14	幻象	 33%
6	 比利茶王	 22%
13	特利顿	 17%
4	 古世界	 17%

13	特利顿	 33% 13	特利顿	 1:50.76

赛事预览: “古世界”走势强劲，与此骑师搭档获胜不难。“比利茶王”上役赛事表现不俗，今可

有一番大作为。“幻象”若能重振至佳状态难对付。“看天”前仗于此场合落后不远，今佩戴眼罩

上场能上榜。

第  4场	 8:10 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1750公尺
1	 942132	小维多	 Petit Verdot	 53	 [	 1]	 穆礼	 10.3%	 布勒	 9.8%
2	 248977	萨摩王	 Paschals Samore	 52	 [	 2]	 达克雷	 6.1%	 马尔文	 6.3%
3	 619569	宠儿	 Family Favourite	 57.5	 [	 3]	 关铭诺	 15.8%	 包斯奇	 11.2%
4	 062482	海洋女神	Sea Goddess	 55	 [	 4]	 哈彬	 9.4%	 古森	 5.7%
5	 153294	午夜水晶	Midnight Crystal	 57.5	 [	 5]	 霍励贤	 21.9%	 泰利	 15.6%
6	 511075	兵士之眼	Soldier’s Eye	 56.5	 [	 6]	 布里维	 7.1%	 马伟豪	 10.7%
7	 531211	欧尔希	 Grandi Orecchie	 62.5	 [	 7]	 梅修(4)	 3.7%	 邵嘉辉	 17.3%
8	 116154	末世论者	Escapologist	 56	 [	 8]	 狄肯	 7.7%	 狄克逊	 14.6%
9	 310	黛安猎人	Diana The Huntress	 53	 [	 9]	 M也尼	 11.1%	 韦特	 13.7%
10	 273684	苏利斯	 Aquae Sulis	 58	 [	10]	 杰奇	 10.5%	 霍威尔	 9.2%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1750公尺 	 1750公尺佳绩
	 7	 欧尔希

	 10	苏利斯

	 4	 海洋女神

	 5	 午夜水晶

4	 海洋女神	 67%
9	 黛安猎人	 67%
8	 末世论者	 47%
7	 欧尔希	 44%
3	 宠儿	 33%

9	 黛安猎人	 100%
4	 海洋女神	 83%
7	 欧尔希	 67%
3	 宠儿	 50%
10	苏利斯	 39%

10	苏利斯	 1:46.51
3	 宠儿	 1:47.17
8	 末世论者	1:47.81
4	 海洋女神	1:47.95
7	 欧尔希	 1:48.44

赛事预览: “欧尔希”有良师指导状态大勇，今可上演帽子戏法。“苏利斯”一直徘徊在胜利边

缘，于此程凭驮重优势能入围。“海洋女神”前仗已跑得接近，今马房状态佳值得考虑。“午夜水
晶”上阵草地赛更理想，不容忽略。

第  5场	 8:45 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1200公尺
1	 314445	凯西队长	Captain Casey	 61	 [	 1]	 杰奇	 10.5%	 李维兰	 11.5%
2	 412532	音乐人生	Music Is Life	 54	 [	 2]	 帕缇杰(4)	 25.0%	 邵嘉辉	 17.3%
3	 13415	布朗宁	 Mrs Browning	 59.5	 [	 3]	 霍励贤	 21.9%	 泰利	 15.6%
4	 734449	气势磅礴	 Imposing	 58	 [	 4]	 哈彬	 9.4%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
5	 14260	非洲屋	 The Africa House	 53	 [	 5]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 泰利	 15.6%
6	 102	遨游	 Neitherherenorther	 53	 [	 6]	 M也尼	 11.1%	 玛斯卡	 15.7%
7	 22281	前进	 Approachable Lass	 50.5	 [	 7]	 纳缇利(4)	 0.0%	 古森	 5.7%
8	 233137	日晒	 Sun Blushed	 61	 [	 8]	 温尼可(1.5)	11.7%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
9	 341384	亨利先生	Mr Henley	 54	 [	 9]	 莫吉恩	 5.3%	 李维兰	 11.5%
10	 291747	大旗飞扬	Let The Flag Fly	 53	 [	10]	 穆礼	 10.3%	 普林斯鲁	 7.2%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 1	 凯西队长

	 8	 日晒

	 10	大旗飞扬

	 2	 音乐人生

8	 日晒	 100%
1	 凯西队长	 100%
6	 遨游	 83%
7	 前进	 83%
4	 气势磅礴	 50%

3	 布朗宁	 100%
6	 遨游	 83%
7	 前进	 78%
2	 音乐人生	 42%
4	 气势磅礴	 42%

2	 音乐人生	1:07.84
6	 遨游	 1:08.92
4	 气势磅礴	1:09.28
1	 凯西队长	1:09.60
9	 亨利先生	1:09.68

赛事预览: “凯西队长”上阵此赛程甚合适，今驮重理想能脱颖而出。“日晒”小憩归来有顶级师

傅助阵可拼入三甲。“大旗飞扬”势不可挡，不失为此场合三甲之材。“音乐人生”凭理想驮重有

一定的胜算。

第  6场	 9:20 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1000公尺
1	 621502	神圣月光	Divine Moonlight	 61	 [	 1]	 关铭诺	 15.8%	 马尔文	 6.3%
2	 697585	皇家之旅	Triptoroyalty	 54.5	 [	 2]	 赫伦瓦	 9.7%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
3	 585773	赫勒纳特	Hereinafter	 59	 [	 3]	 古德恩	 9.5%	 纳都	 7.2%
4	 655457	甜心妈咪	 Candy For My Mommy	 53.5	 [	 4]	 达克雷	 6.1%	 纳都	 7.2%
5	 000700	绽放	 A Time To Flower	 55.5	 [	 5]	 莫吉恩	 5.3%	 布勒	 9.8%
6	 761	阿罗公主	Princess Arlowe	 61.5	 [	 6]	 霍励贤	 21.9%	 科森	 7.9%
7	 451046	瑞士天堂	Swiss Paradise	 58.5	 [	 7]	 梅修(4)	 3.7%	 李维兰	 11.5%
8	 768608	我会吗	 Will O Me	 52	 [	 8]	 帕缇杰(4)	 25.0%	 布勒	 9.8%
9	 961202	飞星	 Flying The Star	 54.5	 [	 9]	 温尼可(1.5)	11.7%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
10	 871304	马奇特	 Maquette	 61.5	 [	10]	 M也尼	 11.1%	 霍威尔	 9.2%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 6	 阿罗公主

	 9	 飞星

	 3	 赫勒纳特

	 1	 神圣月光

7	 瑞士天堂	 42%
10	马奇特	 36%
6	 阿罗公主	 33%
9	 飞星	 27%
4	 甜心妈咪	 17%

1	 神圣月光	 44%
7	 瑞士天堂	 42%
10	马奇特	 40%
9	 飞星	 29%
5	 绽放	 27%

9	 飞星	 0:56.49
10	马奇特	 0:56.64
4	 甜心妈咪	0:56.73
3	 赫勒纳特	0:57.11
5	 绽放	 0:57.29

赛事预览: “阿罗公主”首次佩戴眼罩作战即获胜，今于此程不容错失。“飞星”前仗仅以微差落

败，今乃此程专家有望扭转局势。“赫勒纳特”未曾落后太远，于此程后劲十足可力战到底。“神
圣月光”上阵此程能获得奖金。

第  7场	 10:00 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1400公尺
1	 643989	下雪吧	 Let It Snow	 55.5	 [	 1]	 哈彬	 9.4%	 韦黑德	 13.9%
2	 146192	乌鲁加纳	Mvulazana	 56.5	 [	 2]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 韦黑德	 13.9%
3	 065657	乌园奇迹	Woodland Retreat	 60	 [	 3]	 古德恩	 9.5%	 M米勒	 10.3%
4	 956387	一颗心	 Only Hearts	 56	 [	 4]	 柯昔	 10.4%	 M米勒	 10.3%
5	 873186	凯林	 Kailene	 59.5	 [	 5]	 温尼可(1.5)	11.7%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
6	 588833	阿卡夏	 Acacia’s Blossom	 59	 [	 6]	 莫吉恩	 5.3%	 古森	 5.7%
7	 221522	好运小姐	Lucky Miss	 56.5	 [	 7]	 M也尼	 11.1%	 霍威尔	 9.2%
8	 173532	国际巨星	National Star	 56	 [	 8]	 霍励贤	 21.9%	 泰利	 15.6%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
★	 7	 好运小姐

	 3	 乌园奇迹

	 8	 国际巨星

	 6	 阿卡夏

8	 国际巨星	 50%
7	 好运小姐	 36%
5	 凯林	 33%
4	 一颗心	 33%
3	 乌园奇迹	 25%

7	 好运小姐	 58%
5	 凯林	 50%
3	 乌园奇迹	 44%
2	 乌鲁加纳	 37%
8	 国际巨星	 33%

2	 乌鲁加纳	1:21.58
5	 凯林	 1:22.03
7	 好运小姐	1:22.62
1	 下雪吧	 1:23.19
4	 一颗心	 1:23.94

赛事预览: “好运小姐”前仗面对困难仍获得亚军，今状态可取胜利在望。“乌园奇迹”上阵此场

合更合适，有机会捎来佳音。“国际巨星”一直力求突出，今有望奋战到底。“阿卡夏”近期表现

不俗，升级至此赛程不成问题。

第  8场	 10:35 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 					  斯高维尔	 -- 1600公尺
1	 362214	三元	 Justfortheepenny	 55.5	 [	 1]	 M也尼	 11.1%	 高森	 7.0%
2	 513673	潘格拉	 Pongola	 61	 [	 2]	 温尼可(1.5)	11.7%	 罗拨士	 12.0%
3	 661700	托比大师	Master Tobe	 58.5	 [	 3]	 杰奇	 10.5%	 狄克逊	 14.6%
4	 785745	胡队长	 Captain Who	 59.5	 [	 4]	 哈彬	 9.4%	 古森	 5.7%
5	 376504	热潮	 Fever	 52.5	 [	 5]	 马雅尼	 9.1%	 包斯奇	 11.2%
6	 431580	希爸爸	 Papa C	 60.5	 [	 6]	 利哈巴(4)	 4.3%	 霍威尔	 9.2%
7	 323323	勇士航海	Brave Voyager	 53.5	 [	 7]	 穆礼	 10.3%	 包斯奇	 11.2%
8	 710756	白冬	 Winter Royale	 52	 [	 8]	 丹尼尔	 2.7%	 奈尔	 8.7%
9	 344086	马萨拉雷	Thunder Masala	 55	 [	 9]	 霍励贤	 21.9%	 布勒	 9.8%
10	 189070	雪地星空	Starrywinternight	 61	 [	10]	 布里维	 7.1%	 马伟豪	 10.7%
11	 660700	快乐玩家	Happy Wanderer	 52	 [	11]	 达克雷	 6.1%	 柯罗拉	 2.0%
12	 537782	罗迪古兹	Rodriguez	 58	 [	12]	 莫吉恩	 5.3%	 古森	 5.7%
13	 889957	雷伊驾到	Oh My Word Its Roy	 52	 [	13]	 赫伦瓦	 9.7%	 纳都	 7.2%
14	 140789	巴优	 The Bayou	 56.5	 [	14]	 梅修(4)	 3.7%	 拉夫迪	 10.8%
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佳选 	 斯高维尔 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 4	 胡队长

	 1	 三元

	 12	罗迪古兹

	 2	 潘格拉

3	 托比大师	 36%
14	巴优	 27%
9	 马萨拉雷	 25%
12	罗迪古兹	 21%
6	 希爸爸	 19%

10	雪地星空	 42%
7	 勇士航海	 33%
9	 马萨拉雷	 33%
3	 托比大师	 30%
14	巴优	 28%

1	 三元	 1:34.19
14	巴优	 1:34.28
4	 胡队长	 1:34.41
3	 托比大师	1:34.52
5	 热潮	 1:34.89

赛事预览: “胡队长”佩戴眼罩作战后已渐入佳境，今与此骑师搭档能夺魁。“三元”上役获胜后

许久未有作为，上阵此程可令人惊艳。“罗迪古兹”近期表现亮眼，今有机会克服外栏排位。“潘
格拉”状态与排位均理想，有望突围而出。
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内容均经谨慎处理，倘有错误，乃非资料提供者意愿，若究后果，恕不受理。


